

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
Case No. SC07-2154

FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
and MARCO RUBIO, individually and in his
capacity as Speak of the Florida House of
Representatives,

Petitioners,

v.

CHARLIE CRIST, in his capacity as
Governor of Florida, and
THE SEMINOLE TRIBE OF FLORIDA,

Respondents.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

David Jove

Fla. Bar No. 525502

Andre McKenney

Fla. Bar No. 596892

City of Hallandale Beach

400 South Federal Highway

Hallandale Beach, Florida 33009

(954) 457-1325 (Tel.)

(954) 457-1660 (Fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Governor exceeded his authority under the Florida Constitution.....	2
A. The Florida Constitution prohibits the Governor’s action.....	2
B. The Compact was not “necessary”.....	5
II. This case is indistinguishable from the high courts of other States.....	6
III. IGRA does not authorize the Governor to act on behalf of the State.....	12
A. IGRA does not invest the Governor with authority to act.....	13
B. This Court is not required to interpret IGRA.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Askew v. Cross Keys Waterways,</u> 372 So.2d 913 (Fla. 1978).....	2
<u>Avatar Dev. Corp. v. State,</u> 723 So.2d 199 (Fla. 1998).....	2
<u>Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe v. Green,</u> 995 F.2d 179 (10th Cir. 1993).....	4, 11
<u>Dewberry v. Kulongoski,</u> 406 F.Supp. 1136 (D. Or. 2005).....	10
<u>Florida v. United States,</u> No. 4:99cv137 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 7, 2007).....	6
<u>Gordon v. State,</u> 608 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1992)	3, 14
<u>Langley v. Edwards,</u> 872 F.Supp. 1531 (W.D. La. 1995).....	9, 10
<u>Narragansett Indian Tribe of Rhode Island v. State,</u> 667 A.2d 282 (R.I. 1995)	7
<u>Panzer v. Doyle,</u> 680 N.W.2d 666 (Wis. 2004).....	7, 10
<u>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly,</u> 104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1997).....	15
<u>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce, Inc. v. Pataki,</u> 798 N.E.2d 1047 (N.Y. 2003).....	7, 8, 14
<u>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,</u> 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	13, 15

<u>State v. Cotton,</u> 769 So.2d 345 (Fla. 2000).....	2
<u>State ex rel. Clark v. Johnson,</u> 904 P.2d 11 (N.M. 1995).....	7, 8, 9, 13
<u>State ex rel. Stephan v. Finney,</u> 836 P.2d 1169 (Kan. 1992)	3
<u>State ex rel. Stephan v. Finney,</u> 836 P.2d 1169 (Kan. 1992)	7
<u>Texas v. United States,</u> 497, F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007).....	5, 6
<u>Willis v. Fordice,</u> 850 F.Supp 523 (S.D. Miss. 1994).....	9
<u>Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe v. Arizona,</u> 796 F.Supp. 1292 (D. Ariz. 1992).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS

Opinion Attorney General Florida 2007-36.....	4
---	---

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article II, § 3	2
Article III	2
Article III, § 1	3, 14
Article IV	3
Article IV, § (1)(a)	3

FLORIDA STATUTES

Chapter 849 (2007) 4, 9
§ 849.08 (2007)10
§ 849.086 (2007)4
§ 849.086(2)(b) (2007)4
§ 849.086(12)(a) (2007)4

UNITED STATES CODE

25 U.S.C. § 2703(6)..... 12
25 U.S.C. § 2703(7)(ii) 11
25 U.S.C. § 2703(7)(A)(i)-(ii).....12
25 U.S.C. § 2703(6) 12
25 U.S.C. § 2703(8)..... 12
25 U.S.C. § 2710(a)-(b)..... 12
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1).....16
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(A).....12
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(B).....13
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(C)..... 13
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3).....16
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)..... 8
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)(i)-(vii)..... 14

MISCELLANEOUS

S. Rep. No. 100-44615, 16
